## OFFICIAL

## BOROUGH OF FOREST HILLS ORDINANCE NO. 1111

ORDINANCES, MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, AS AMENDED, BY AMENDING SECTION 15-403 TO REMOVE THE PARKING RESTRICTION FROM GREENSBURG PIKE. AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF FOREST HILLS, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 15, OF THE FOREST HILLS BOROUGH CODE OF

Borough of Forest Hills (the "Borough") to regulate parking of vehicles within the Borough; and WHEREAS, Section 1202(12) of the Borough Code, 8 Pa.C.S. § 1202(12), authorizes the

seq. ("Vehicle Code") authorizes the Borough to exercise, by ordinance, certain powers pertaining certain regulations regulating or prohibiting stopping, standing or parking; and to the operation of motor vehicles on highways within its boundaries, including the power to make WHEREAS, Chapter 61 of the Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle Code, 75 Pa.C.S. § 6101 et.

and Traffic, as amended, regulates vehicles, traffic, and parking within the Borough; and WHEREAS, Chapter 15 of the Forest Hills Borough Code of Ordinances, Motor Vehicles

and Hours, to remove the parking limitation in place for certain portions of Greensburg Pike. WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough desires to amend § 15-403 of Chapter 15 of the Forest Hills Borough Code of Ordinances, Parking Prohibited in Certain Locations Certain Days

enacts as follows: NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the Borough of Forest Hills hereby ordains and

Motor Vehicles and Traffic, is amended by deleting the stricken text as follows: SECTION 1. Section 15-403 of Chapter 15 of the Forest Hills Borough Code of Ordinances

## **§15-403** Parking Prohibited in Certain Locations Certain Days and Hours.

hours indicated in this section as follows: Parking shall be prohibited in the following locations at all times on the days and between the

Street	Side	Between	Restricted Hours
***		8	
Greensburg Pike	West	West St. and Braddock Road	7:00 a.m. 9:00 a.m
***			

remove the necessary signage and curb striping to effectuate the changes in Section 1 hereof. SECTION 2. The appropriate Borough officials and/or designees are hereby authorized to

inconsistent herewith. SECTION 3. All prior ordinances are hereby repealed in whole or ij part to the extent

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect in accordance with applicable law.

**ORDAINED** and **ENACTED** this 15<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2023, by the Council of the Borough of Forest Hills in lawful session duly assembled.

ATTEST:

**BOROUGH OF FOREST HILLS** 

Steven J. Morus Borough Manager (Seal)

Markus Erbeldinger President, Borough Council

**EXAMINED** and **APPROVED** this 15th day of November, 2023.

Frank Porco

Mayor